

## FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL GENERAL REGULATORY CHAMBER Information Rights

**Tribunal Reference:** EA/2013/0012

**Appellant:** Karl Hevera

**Respondent:** The Information Commissioner

**Judge:** NJ Warren

## **DECISION NOTICE**

- 1. In this case Mr Hevera states that he "somewhat foolishly" complained to the Information Commissioner (ICO) about his local council's response to an information request because he actually had no grounds to complain.
- 2. The ICO has applied for the case to be struck out.
- 3. In an email dated 28 March 2013 Mr Hevera agrees that his appeal should be struck out but for different reasons. He states:-
  - "The Tribunal has nothing to consider as there were no grounds for appeal in the first place."

He adds

"As there is no case to answer, there is no desired outcome."

4. I interpret Mr Hevera's email as a withdrawal of his appeal. I consent to that withdrawal.

(Signed on the original) NJ Warren

**Chamber President** 

Dated 5 April 2013